At IAS Part 13 of the Supreme Court of the State of New York, held in and for the County of Bronx, at the Courthouse located at 851 Grand Concourse, Bronx, New York 10451 on the _____ day of ______, 2024.

PRESENT: HONORABLE PATSY GOULDBORNE, JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF BRONX

.....X

JOINT TRIAL ORDER

INDEX NO. _____

Plaintiff,

Action No. 1

-against-

,

,

Defendants.

.....X

An application having been made by stipulation, NYSCEF Doc. #____ for an order of joint trial and discovery, and due deliberation having been had thereon, it is hereby

ORDERED, that the application is GRANTED, and the above captioned action shall be jointly tried with:

______, Index No. ______, County, ______, Index No. ______, County, ______, Index No. ______, County, County,

; and it is further

(The following italicized decretal paragraphs are not applicable if ALL cases are filed in Bronx Supreme Court)

ORDERED, that the Clerk of the Court of County, upon receipt of a certified copy of this ORDER and upon payment of the proper fees, shall transfer to the Clerk of the Supreme Court, Bronx County, all papers on file in the action/proceeding bearing the caption

v. _____, Index No. ; and it is further

ORDERED, that the Clerk of the Supreme Court, Bronx County, upon receipt of a copy of this Order with Notice of Entry, shall, without further fee, assign an Index Number to the file transferred pursuant to this **ORDER**; and it is further

ORDERED, that a copy of this **ORDER** with Notice of Entry shall be served upon the Clerk of the Motion Support Office (Room 217), who is hereby directed to mark the Court's records to reflect this joint trial **Order**; and it is further

ORDERED, that the Clerk shall assign both/all actions to IAS Part , based on the earliest action filed; and it is further

ORDERED, that upon filing of the Notes of Issue and Statements of Readiness in each of the above actions, and upon service of a copy thereof with Notice of Entry on the Clerk on the Clerk of the Motion Support Office, Room 217, said Clerk shall place the aforesaid joined actions upon the trial calendar for joint trial; and it is further

ORDERED, that the parties shall upload this joint trial order under both index numbers.

ENTER:

HON. PATSY GOULDBORNE, J.S.C